8.   COMMITMENTS AND CONTIGENCIES, Continued

However, if the revenue  commences more than 15 years after the California Coastal Conservancy
agreement, then the Districts repayment  obligation is limited to 50% of the $436,285.  If the
revenue  commences more than 20 years after the Coastal Conservancy agreement, then the Districts
repayment  obligation is limited to 25% of the $436,285.  If the project is not built, the District would not
require any repayment.

During the year ended June 30, 2018, the district executed a 50 year development and lease agreement
for the property. The Lease requires the Lessee to develop the property according to an agreed
development schedule, subject to the various Governmental agency approval. The district made a
$25,000 payment to Coastal Conservancy pursuant to the Agreement.

9.   RESTATEMENT

The District recorded a prior period adjustment to recognize deferred outflows of resources and net
OPEB liability as of June 30, 2017.

Net Position, as
Previously

Reported at June
30, 2017

Deferred
Employer OPEB

Contributions
Net OPEB
Obligation

Net OPEB
Liability

Net Position, as
Restated at

June 30, 2017

Government-Wide Statements
Governmental activities  $   4,609,393  $   35,359  $   330,952  $   (1,004,636)  $   3,971,068

Business-type activities  $   4,640,856  $   17,812  $   166,711  $   (506,067)  $   4,319,312

Proprietary Fund
Port Enterprise  $   4,640,856  $   17,812  $   166,711  $   (506,067)  $   4,319,312

Prior Period Adjustments

51

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

52

This page intentionally left blank

Port San Luis Harbor District
Required Supplementary Information
For the year ended June 30, 2018

53

1. BUDGETARY COMPARISON INFORMATION – GENERAL FUND

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES:

Property taxes and assessments 3,288,800$   3,288,800$   3,505,000$   216,200
Grant income 67,000   67,000   79,599   12,599
Use of money and property 16,000   16,000   12,135   (3,865)

Total revenues 3,371,800   3,371,800   3,596,734   224,934

EXPENDITURES:

Current:

Salaries and wages 1,389,300   1,389,300   1,408,878   (19,578)

Employee benefits 752,300   752,300   699,584   52,716

Contract services 101,600   101,600   114,937   (13,337)

Supplies 86,000   86,000   82,744   3,256

Maintenance 148,700   148,700   270,252   (121,552)

Utilities 289,400   289,400   293,959   (4,559)

General and administrative 386,700   386,700   455,950   (69,250)

Total expenditures 3,154,000   3,154,000   3,326,304   (172,304)

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 217,800   217,800   270,430   52,630

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Insurance proceeds -   -   21,083   21,083
Transfer out -   -   (93,062)   (93,062)

Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   (71,979)   (71,979)

Net change in fund balance 217,800$   217,800$   198,451   (19,349)$

FUND BALANCE:

Beginning of year 1,373,079

End of year 1,571,530$

Budgeted Amounts

Port San Luis Harbor  District
Required Supplementary Information
For the year ended June 30, 2018

54

2. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

A.  Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability – Last 10 Years*

Fiscal Year 2018 2017 2016 2015

Measurement Date 6/30/2017 6/30/2016 6/30/2015 6/30/2014

Proportion of the net pension liability 0.04211% 0.04153% 0.04066% 0.03482%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability 4,176,535$   3,593,614$   2,791,198$   2,166,927$